HARERA

< GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3894 of 2020

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY

AUTHORITY, GURUGRA

Coraplaint no.

3894 of 2020

Date of filing complaint: | 09.11.20Z0

First date of hearing: 10.12.2020

The present | cmﬁpliim:'tt Jﬁg I_K)hééve

Date of decision 25.01.2022
1. Mr, Pankaj Kapoor
Z. | Mrs. Anju Kapoor
Both R/o: R-664, New Ea}%&‘
Delhi e Complainants
M/s Neo Developers.
| | R/o:32B, PusaR Respondent
=
CORAM: jﬁ [
Dr. KK l{handeh%;af‘ \ Chairman
Shri Vijay Kum ar“ﬁ&}'ai‘_ Member
APPEARANCE: 'xf‘-j'-?'*i‘
Sh. Anand Dabas (Advoe Complainants
Sh. Venket Rao [Mcalﬁ] : 4 P I Respondent
HA AN

fhled by |the

complainants/allottees under section 31 ¢f the Real Estate

(Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in

short, the Act) read

with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Esl'atLE (Regulation and
Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for violation of

section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter
the promoter shall be responsible [c
responsibilities and functions under the provi

alia prescribed that
r all obligations,
sion of the Act or the

Page10f 33




HARERA

2 GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 3894 of 2020

rules and regulations made there under or tg
the agreement for sale executed inter se.

Unit and project related details

the allottee as per

The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the

amount paid by the complainants, date of pro
the possession and delay period, if any, have
following tabular form:

posed handing over
heen detailed in the

gy
1. Project name and locat i f;% "Neo Square”, Sector 109,

2 Project area A‘u"- bl E:_ .h
NP i
-] '-.,.a--‘u-: 2L b L odr ‘1'- rﬂject
¥ B .
4 |[DTCP Ticnse | mo. a'nif, i 2 of 2008 dated 15.05.2008
Wﬁﬂil}'ﬂtﬂilﬁ i I.a" NS | Ed 14 052022
5. | Name of hctﬁﬁ l-l| EEW f-ﬂ con Pt Ltd.,
yl " Ters
lt
6. |RERA  Registered/.. | nol Regis f""'
registered "':"?]:: HE e registration no. 109 of
20 '?date I-I 08.2017
'l' ﬂ
7. |Unitno. . r aiﬂ ﬂ r, Tower A
\=7LJI ?]_J(jjﬂy ‘2 at page no.43 of the
complaint)
8. | Unit measuring (super area) | 3808 sq. ft.
[Annexure 2 at page no.43 of the
complaint]
9. Date of allotment letter N/A
10. | Date of execution of buildes 4, 52 2013
b ement
e [Annexure I at page no.41 of the
complaint]

Page 2 0f 33




HARERA
GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 3894 of 2020

F 5

Date of start of construction
of the project

12.

clause

=

GUR

UC

itional period of 6

The authority has decided the
date of construction as _
15.12.2015 which was agreed to
be taken as date of start of
construction for the same
project in other matters.
CR/1329/2019

It was admitted by the
respondent in his reply that the
construction was started in the
month of December 2015 on|
age 15 of the reply

e construction of
54 building/complex

hich the said space Is
36 months

“occupancy/completion
shall lIssue final
allottee who shall
. thereof remit all

months aftaer the cumpietjnu.dateT
as grace period to the company
after the expiry of aforesaid

period, (emphasis supplied)

13

Total sale consideration

Hi? 5.12}& f'
[As per payment schedule at page

no. 62 of the complaint]

14.

Total amount paid by the
complainants

Rs.66,98,825/-

|As per unit statement dated
28.02.2020|at page 77 of the

Page3 of 33




HARERA

2 GURUGRAM Complaint No, 3894 of 2020
reply]
15, | Payment plan Construction linked payment
plan
16. | Due date of delivery of| 15.06.2019
possession [Calculated }rum the date of start
of construction]
Grace period of 6 months is
allowed as has been decided in
CR no.1329 of 2019
17. | Offer of possession Not Offered |
18. | Occupation Certificate | Not obtained
19. | Cancellation letter % 5;{],3 2020
”“.:I.IIE*- ___ T: B at page no. B2 of
” f'.,, .
/ f*’fl adath RY at page nio, 86 of
[/ NGhitharenlvi \
20. |Delay in _delivery. .of | 2years, T mohths, 10 days
possession e date of |
decision | qam zu;-z‘[ N -

Facts of the com

01.06.2010 with the wmﬁa 1ants Sahjeev

B.R. Kapoor and d'1'1 br thes nkaj Ka
agreement for sa 4.:_.". at th
already re::eived("ﬂs. 470,11, []—W)‘- Ll?/r&}n a:;'[al] three family
members of complaifants, ncltding him.| As per the said
agreement for sale in consideration of sum of Rs. 4,'?[L11,[ltl[lf=
already paid by the buyer to the respondent in its entirety, the
respondent agreed to sell /transfer title and Inlerest in40,000 /- sq
ft. super built-up area together with the proportionate indivisible
and impartible ownership right in the land unIern eath. In the said
agreement sale consideration was adjusted by the respondent

against the advance/unsecured loan of Rs, 4.10 crores paid by Mr.
Page 4 of 33




HARERA
@ ClRUGRAM Complaint No. 3894 of 2020

Sanjeev Kapoor, his father Mr. B.R. Kapoor and his brother Mr.

Pankaj Kapoor through a partnership firm M/s Kapoor Sales
corporation and Rs. 60.11 lac paid by Mr. B.R. Hapnnr

Thereafter, the respondent did not do anyﬂung for nearl_',r 2.5
vears and keep sitting with the amount lcullected from the
complainants and his family members and after much of
persuasion finally executed a builder hu}rer,L s agreement dated
04.02.2013. As per the HEI'EWL the cﬂ!mpl:amanl:s booked
baarJng No. 506-508 on
05t Floor in Tower - A | _‘ he PTB]EAI of the respondent

admeasuring aPPW LBeT Are
ol it
ft. (353.77 sq. m q%na overed d

commercial space for shop/ri

departments to dem}%w‘ pgosed project on the

time.As per the said a}p@wﬁt Ne.

said commercial space was ag

onsideration for the
6,12,068/- and the
respondent had 0 Rs. 67,55,268/-

inclusive of 3 r:nvared t:ar-panijas:a- M A f' P
|~. [ - !

That in the sajd ‘builder buyer agrE&men .f:ua respondent has
again increased the time for completion of project to be three
more years. The same is opposed by the complainants due to the
fact that already 2.5 years has already been passed and the

complainants wish to increase further time for 3 more years, but
the respondent assured the complainants to compensate him for
the same. At the time of execution of the said builder buyer

Page 50f 33




HARERA
2 GURUGRAM Complaint Ne. 3894 of 2020

agreement, the respondent misusing its daninant position had

coerced and pressurized the complainants to sign the arbitrary,
illegal and unilateral terms of the said buﬂar‘s agreement and
when the complainants had objected to those !arhit_rar}r terms and
conditions of the said agreement and refused t%u sign the same, the
respondent threatened to forfeit the amnuntzlilready paid by the
complainants as sale consicderation in l'ESpEI[T ofthe said shops

and also to cancel their hcﬂlﬁ:}g The r.-nrnp]ainants havlng no

» said shops buyer's

the site of  the
but was completely
: }1&5 made drastic
mercial space for
allocated to the

I‘Espﬂtldﬂl'lt to s&f ﬁfprc:rgr'tis:! of t ﬂiﬁ\rﬂ jes
shocked and su I.'I!E:d tn-.esvg H’%t ﬁﬁ%
changes in the la u;rtﬂf the '
shop/restaurant hﬁﬁﬁg‘&.@

complainants. The rﬂsﬁﬂ‘ﬂ : ltEJ}F removed  the

flooring/Lantern of the 4th Iﬁiﬁl"ﬂ'lere ake double the height
R ainants. Later on

of 3rd floor for raa‘%nﬁ@l-
asking from the sales nyﬂnigqr pru;i r:p and from other
sources it was fotnd out that- l)ehpd’ tih I'E1l of making more
profit from the project has revised the building plan of the project
thereby converting the 3rd and 4th floor intt!:r one and designing
some theme restaurants in that place. The reﬁwndem has no right
to convert the allocated space of the complainants on said floor

without the permission of th2 complainants

Page 6ol 33




HARERA

-~ GUEUGW Com |:|]+1:nt Ne. 3894 of 2020

That as per the clause - 5.2 of the said hujref's agreement dated

04.02.2013, the respondent had agreed tnd promised to
complete the construction of the commercial space and deliver its
possession within a period of 36 months vnl:h a six (6) months
grace period thereon fromthe date nfexecul:lnl‘t of the said buyer's
agreement. The relevant portion of clause - 5.2 of the shops
buyer's agreement is reproduced herein for the kind perusal of the

Hon'ble Authority

-

r.'---l.

-}EU .}

“The Company shall mmﬁ. A Pg '- HSD‘HEHL af the said
buflding/complex within whicl i Al pcrce is bocated within 36
manths from the date of exegy an -'.- this' Agreement or from the start
of construction, wh!chey!ﬁq;lﬂti‘z"_ i 4

However, the resp qéi};&i& 4ﬁj=t ot the -- s of said buyer's
: eﬂ?‘tﬁ’ fulfil s obitgations $hd has not delivered
possession of sai shipﬁ even tac a}r 5 n ; s date of filing of this
M

Z\ 4

That from the da ﬁ * -. day, the respondent
had raised various d

towards the sale cnnmderau.i""ﬁfﬁ‘iﬂ' huEsf estaurant space and

agreement and

compliant.

l‘fﬂr he paym tﬂf on complainants

the complainants - batisfied all those

demands as per the huy_pr.sz t uﬁt any default or
delay on their parts and heve'a I'}'ﬂ erwise also their
part of obligations as agreed in the buyTs agreement. | The

complainants were and has always been ready and willing to fulfill

their part of agreement, if any pending.

That the complainants jointly and severally have paid the entire
sale consideration to the respondent for the said commercial

space as demanded as on day. The respondent has issued a

Page 7 of 33




10,

1 B

12.

HARERA

2 GURUGRAM

Compldint No. 3894 of 2020

combined /cumulative ledger statement for
executed with complainants from 01.08.08 to

three agreement
31.03.14 and as per

the saidstatement the complainant have paid

1,72,60,704/-That the respondent has issuej

total amount of Rs.
receipts from the

|
date of booking inthe name of both the complainants towards the

|
payments made by the complainants to the respondent towards

sale consideration for thesa.d commercial space,

That on the date agreed furrunhle dellver_v
03.08.2016 of said commer¢ial 5 -;: ’
according to the buyer's '
approached the respu pu’hm; .

of possession i.e.
late of booking and
complainants had
uiring the status of

o

delivery of pnssesﬁﬁﬂ ﬁut néa

satisfactory answét-ﬁyth& Eﬂ.:l'[ﬁilll‘lﬂ.[{ts abautth

dellvery sald shnim' lgi‘he muhpﬁnamﬁrm

delivered the i:umiieted [IEEE 5101

That the respon nE WE&&F&B & %

possession of the aforesaid s

ed to provide any

ndelivering of the

the terms and

conditions of the bu}rer’s agreement and pr-lrjses made at|the

time of bookingof said shops. The Responde
fulfill the promises and representation made

said shops to the complainants,

t has also failed to

it while selling the

That the cause of action accrued in favor of the complainants and

against the respondent on 01.06.10 when the

agreement for sale

was executed and again on 04.02.2013 when the complainants

Page 8 of 33




HARERA

2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3894 of 2020

had booked the said shops and it further arose when respondent
failed /neglected to deliver the said shops. The cause of action is

continuing and is still subsisting on da;,r-tu:lp—r;la}r basis, as the
|
respondent has still not paid the interest for the delayed

possession to the complainants.

C. Relief sought by the complainants:

13. The complainants have sought Fnllnwlng reliefts]:

nl

iil.

Reply by respondent

Direct the respondent to p ay th ﬂ.*lnterest at the rate of 18%
p.a on the total saje- u'-.:=--§- ratit}n amounting to Rs.
67,55,268/- paid by the niplaf
account of de]a;.ge {;,ﬁ from the date of
payment till d L‘&ﬁ nfpﬁyﬂﬁﬂ'iﬂfzd ussessian of said
shops. . -’f “1 |"=T "l,

Direct the ﬁjﬂp it Itn [hihdfivd } possession of
commercial spbé; cg,’r taurant’bearing No. 506-508 on

05% floor in Tul.-.rnl;'_s 34. sﬁ@ ject of the respondent

i; dinants for the said shops on

admeasuring appruxlrnﬁt of approximately 3808
sq. ft. (353. ?’?ﬁq‘gnq{%] R %ﬁﬂﬁ?%’ 2475 sq. ft. (230
sq. meter).

_ AR
Direct the "ms"p‘andehf ,. ﬂegeﬁ tﬁe unauthorised

construction in the allotted space of the ¢complainants, which

was purchased by the complainants agalLst full payment as
per builder buyer agreement.

14, It is further submitted that, the respondent along with the
|
complainants, decided to develop the said project "Neo Square”.

Page Dol 33




15,

16.

17.

HARERA
2 GURUGRAM Compldint No. 3894 of 2020

That complainants when observed that there will be a critical

delay in the development of the Dwarka Expressway, they
expressed their desire to dissolve their rights in the respondent, in
exchange of area of 40,000 sq. ft. in Tower-C of the project "Neo
Square”. Thus, leaving the respondent alone midway to develop
the project.

That, when associated with the respondent, the complainants had

invested funds into the prﬂject In lieu of the funds so invested, the

LA g
-. _;- : to convert these funds as

complainants requested tha

advance payment against booking of
effect, Mr. B.R. Hap%r
letter dated 31.05.

invested amount g
That pursuant tﬂi’:lﬁ% quﬁt;![;f i
converted the fu i

nts, the respondent
ees and exeécuted an
agreement to sale with 5- plaifants.and learmarked units in

the project against the

Therefore, it is hlimgm mmnmu cannot fit
into the shoes of Z (d] of the Real
Estate {Reguiaticfl 4;1{1 I;ﬁbgeluéﬁ;nm] %d}thb& The case of the

complainants has to be viewed differently as the complainants

iation of the said
re of the status of

ns advances to be

t to note that the

themselves were the promoters at the ini

project. The complainants were very well a
the project when they desired for their lo
converted to booking advances. It is pertin
complainants backed out from the project, wiﬂl'l an ulterior motive

to extract unjust enrichment from the respnndlent,

Page 10 of 33




HARERA
2 GURUGRAM Complhint No. 3894 of 2020

18. That the agreement to sell dated 01.06.2010 and buyer's

19.

20.

P48

agreement dated 04.02.2013 were executed between | the

complainants and the respordent prior to coming into force of the
Real Estate (Regulation and Development) A.ctl, 2016. The terms of

|
these agreements were as per the applicable laws at that point of

Lime.

That the delay penalty, if any, that can hJ claimed from the
respondent is only as per the tgsms and cundlktluns of the buyer's
“dela penplt},r is awarded in

':-"-":'-'_3,-_1 Jer the Hu}rqrr‘s Agreement, then
the differential amountwill )!Lf E?_nqtgm n[ "‘Compensation”, It

-dl ‘H.- '.-
of tompensation is not

is most humbly su d

within the junsdifﬁj@‘n}zﬁ? thELﬂ‘Authﬂrit},r ll :
! ~ il ,1 "

That in the matt I"'ﬂI'E'JEEI qu} %ﬁﬂr "

Uol & Ors {s::c%ﬂmg Bom 9341@? the 'H

Bombay held that ‘the:| ﬁm@ﬂ bEERA are prospective in

nature and not reuﬁwf&ﬁﬁmﬁ, er submitted |that

retrospective apﬁ.?i ﬂﬁm g RERA Act, 2016
is unconstitutio the agreements
should be solely gmrenm hy the tﬁﬁ?}dtnﬁdiﬂuns as laid down

in these agreements.

That it is further submitted that if a project registered with RERA,
it can be held liable only for future daadihlnes, those it might
breach after registration with the Authority, Any default before
the registration is beyond the ambit of RERA and beyond the
purview of the RERA Act, 2016 and hence beyond the jurisdiction
of the Ld. Authority. It is submitted that in this particular case the

Page 11 of 33




22.

Z3.

24,

HARERA

2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3894 of 2020

obligation of the promoter to complete the project as per RERA
registration is 23.08.2021

That in terms of the agreement to sale, the I}mLking advances was
adjusted towards the basic sale price and EDC/IDC. However, the
complainants were still liable to pay stamp duty, registration fee,
maintenance charges, service tax, VAT, BOCW cess, other charges
including taxes as required by law.

At the very outset, the mspun{ﬁﬁfhumbly submits that as per the
o e

payment plan, attached to" ;--,--,s-- r's EErEJ!mEnt. 10% of the

m 3 Hlﬁ_{ 1]
BHSfE SH-IE PT’.EE [BSFKIB K ,"_':f ' - the. ﬂn:'E nf appl“:anﬂ“ fu.r

Charges, as applicab E-;}Eﬂ‘hﬁ};@i, '

registration fee, ﬁmg m Lé&Ita:l:. BOCW (ess,

VAT and other ﬁx A zﬂ der the Buyer's

Agreement and/ apﬂtiﬁq‘ﬁhﬂlfr Pt?é\} i aﬁ.tnhe pald as.and
qr \ | f \

when demanded. il

That timely payment of installments and other applicable stamp
duty, taxes etc. is the essence of the agreement. Any default In

such payments hampers the construction process of the said
space. It was clearly agreed by the mmplilinants to make all
payments as per the payment plan

Page 12 of 33




25.

26,

27.

28.

HARERA

= GURUGW Enmplqmt Mo, 3894 of 2020

It is further submitted that, as per the ac -unts statement, an
amount of Rs. 23,50,033 /- is still outstanding, including statutory
taxes which has not been paid by the mmplaln!ants till date. While
signing the agreement the complainants had a I eed in clause 10 of
the buyer's agreement to pay all taxes, charges, levies, cess etc. on

demand and incase of delay the same shall be paid with interest.

That the complainants have been time and Iagain requested to
clear all the dues, lnduding r,ha- ta:-: amnunt due on the unit
allotted to the f:umplajnanm, .‘j' :;4 over tLe period, payment

' epeateJ reminders. These
.

_; on f ears all these years

il T |

by th lainants and as a

dayment till date with
fyment request was

uest letter dated

dues ASAP. All the

romplainants.

respect to the ﬂ#mﬁding-alﬁﬁ.

also sent to the Wuﬂnﬂ
22.01.2020, requeéqr% he d

requests have been co

That when the o ome in despite of
reminders by IEEE?A m 5 bound to send
a notice dated 1§EF3 2020 gi L’h@:nﬂunity to pay the
outstanding dues, faillng Wl'ii the respnndent will be forced to

cancel the allotment.

That keeping in mind the covid situation, the Iiespﬂndent afforded
the complainants 5 (five) months to clear the outstanding dues
after sending the Notice. However, the complainants deliberately
ignored the final opportunity and did not clear the outstanding
dues. Left with no other option, the respondent exercised its rights

Page 13 of 33




29.

30.

31.

32.

HARERA

—— PR R

- GURUGW Complaint No, 3894 of 2020

to cancel the allotment as per section 11[5j of the Heal Estate
(Regulation & Development) Act, 2016.

As per section 11(5), the respondent invoked clause 4.5 of the
buyer's agreement thereby terminating the buyer's agreement
and cancelling the unit allotted to the complainants by sending a
letter of cancellation dated 14.08.2020.

that the company shall cnm,mgff ,li'lE' construction of the said

building within which the sa _“' *".-
|. I rI

from the date of executlu oft

It is submitted thart clause 5.2 of the buyer's ﬁeement provides

located within 36 months

3 =_- ment iﬂ-l' from the start of
construction, whii:h Hurther,~a grace period of 6
months is also ¢ | ; agreement, It Is
submitted that as executed on
04.02.2013 and #1 ﬂ?stm n! starte ?iq the month of
December 2015. :Ea in#l_',r. ‘the du c‘_at pecified date’ for
handmg over the pﬂﬁﬁﬂg\ﬁm gf e t occurred, neither

n terms of the RERA
o 24 1514,

That the Ld. Auﬂ% I' r Nijhawan vs
M/s Neo Developers Py, Ltd, complaint Noi 1328 of 2019 vide

order dated 05.09.2019, which pertains to thp same project "Neo

Square”, has held that the construction of th&r project has started
on 15.12.2015 and the due date of possession iwas 15.06.2019,

It is submitted that in this instant project as per the RERA
Registration, the date of completion of the project is 23.08.2021.
Moreover, due to the on-going Covid-19 situation across the world

and the nation, force majure clause has been|applied and various

Page 14|of 33




33,

34.

35.

36.

F. Jurisdiction of the authority:

37.

HARERA
=2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3894 of 2020

L . . i f
authorities have given extension to promoters for completion of

on-going projects. It is also pertinent to note 1::hat the Respondent
has already applied for the Occupation Eertif‘cate on 24.02.2020
for the project.

It is also humbly submitted that the respondent has already
received the approval of firefighting scheme vide Memo No.
F5/2020/110 dated 20.04.2020

That the complainants are twuggt_u shift its mLus of failure on the
respondent as it is the comp r =il ' who falleh to comply his part

of obligation and misera ""‘.f" pay the pnstalments in time
despite repeated “q; I J.mg sent by |the
respondent from tpﬁg‘fpﬁm‘n‘ﬂﬁf ;

; -
Copies of all the l‘é%ﬂ'éﬂ; documer -.- ave beenfiled and placed on

record. Their au qlt:lt]_.r,ﬁs i?nt n ﬂls g -,["i g, the complaint
can be decided o ’h‘hls f E i .'-.-‘,:‘-p' documents and
submission made h:,r . ,_\}1--

Written arguments ﬂled b rties

v o0 il s Bt s

complainants hg'l.'re suhn}{ttﬁr"th I\Lﬁ arguments | on
%uﬁﬂn

26072021 and ¥ réspondent has” d their written
arguments on 23.07.2021 and reiterated their earlier version as

contended in the pleadings.

The plea of the respondent regarding rejection of complaint on

ground of jurisdiction stands rejected. The authority observes that

Page 15 0f33




HARERA

e m————— e e

2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3894 of 2020

it has territorial as well as subject matter juri snii:tinn to adjudicate

the present complaint for the reasons given heiuw.

F.1 Territorial jurisdiction

As per notification no, 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued
by Town and Country Planning Department.l the jurisdiction of
Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugrall'n shall be entire
Gurugram District for all purpose with l:t‘ﬁr:es situated in

Gurugram. In the present cam&qﬂ,ﬁect in guestion is situated
WFigram district. Therefore, this

within the planning area a
authority has complete te

. A (L
present complaint. / -b“:':.-*n u{cfu L

F.1l Subject ma’(@’ o

Section 11(4)(a) Eﬂ'qa Acn‘iﬂl
be responsible u‘}teﬁ i P
11(4)(a) Is repr:k _ﬁ}iqgr}:

Section11(4)(a)
. Magulations made

Be responsible bligatian
under the ons o 'F Aty _
thereunder or to the r'-' g5 u" it for sale, or to

the association.of ail fase rh'gr hﬂ twl the conveyance of
all the apamnag.&, Bla tﬁf&:ﬂgﬂ s thecake may be, to the
allottess, or the common areas to the association of allottees or the
competent authority, as the case may be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

risdi
e promoter shall

for sale. Section

fes and functions

34(f) of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the obligations
cast upon the promoters, the allottees and the teal estate agents
under this Act and the rules and regulations made thereander.

S0, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority
has complete jurisdiction to decide the -::ump‘ajnt regarding non-

Page 16 0f 33




38.

e 8

HARERA |
2 GURUGRAM Eﬂmpl+int Na. 3894 of 2020

compliance of obligations by the promoter leaving aside

compensation which is to be decided by the alli]udlmting officer if
pursued by the complainants at a later stage. |

Findings on the objections raised by the l'l!iﬁpunl:'l.‘.llt:
Objection regarding complainants is in hrizacl: of agreement

for non-invocation of arbitration. |

The respondent has raised arg-ﬁhjecﬂun that the complainants

have not invoked arhitratiu'a ,t,,-,---._;:.-- as per the provisions of
flat buyer’s agreement ch -I,,.' ptains pTauls[nns regarding
initiation of arbitration. pi -_:nn-_:._-: gg In. case of breach of
agreement. The

arbitration in the

ncurpurated w.rt

“Clause 20: E.'ﬂ.IE uf-]m : s petween the
parties, includin i -.f J'H o . atian ¢ the present
agreement, the Sar el 2 ; - er :mn of a sole|
arbitrator appointeg iy the r.-‘.ﬂ‘f an @f th ny, The venue of
arhicration shall be B -+| e dangudg e m‘bztmnﬂﬂ shall
be English, The costs of e ]ﬂlw g ne jpintly by parties.

The respondent mntended thatas per the W & conditions of

the application r%ﬂg dﬂ*ﬁﬁR‘%h}%

specifically agree;'l that in-the eyentuall |a|;gr dispute, if any,
with respect to tﬁeﬁﬁﬁ#ibnu}‘l I&noﬁ&: r‘t‘hjfr the complainants,

the same shall be adjudicated through arbitration mechanism. The
authority is of the opinion that the jurisdiction of the authority
cannot be fettered by the existence of an arh{trau‘un clause in the

e parties, it|was

buyer's agreement as it may be noted that n!ecn'un 79 of the Act
bars the jurisdiction of civil courts about ar;t' matter which falls
within the purview of this authority, or the Real Estate Appellate
Tribunal. Thus, the intention to render such disputes as non-

‘ Page 17 of 33




HARERA

EETTTETE ST S PRS2 S

2 GURUGRAM cnmplaiim No. 3894 of 2020

arbitrable seems to be clear. Also, section 88 pf the Act says that
the provisions of this Act shall be in addition to and not in

derogation of the provisions of any other law err the time being in
force. Further, the authority puts reliance on Jatena of judgments
of the Hon'ble Supreme Court, parﬁl:ular]y! in National Seeds
Corporation Limited v. M. Madhusudhan Re£1lqy & Anr. (2012) 2
SCC 506, wherein it has been held that theiremedies provided
under the Consumer Frutec'rinn .I"-'Ltt are in addition to and not in

unseqtlpentiy the autharity
to arhitrattnn even If the

. : ti-ai:iﬂn clause. Further,
Cmaar MGF. Lgnd Ltd and ors.,

.-J.“ o -.= ¥ L L
2015 decided '« 13.19?.351?, the

|ait[n claus

between the com ind +‘u not circumscribe

the jurisdiction of a Enqh:ﬁq:;.n ‘EJ # as are reproduced
i’ .J

below:

“qq &JM AM :-:.-‘ -.' Section ?g'ﬂf
the n ﬁ_ “é::;m An;n';'
Development), A LR

Section t%fﬁ‘w mﬂgm i

*79. Bar of furisdiction - No civil court shall have jurisdiction
to entertain any suit or proceeding in re. of any matter
which the Authority or the adjudicating officer or the
Appellate Tribunal iz empowered by or under this Act to|
determine and no injunction shall be granted by any court or
other authority in respect of any action taken or to be taken
in pursuance of any power conferred by or under this Act”

It can thus, be seen that the said provision expressly
ousts the jurisdiction of the Civil Court |in respect of any
matter which the Real Estute Regdlatory Authority,
established under Sub-section [1) of Section 20 or the

Page 18 of 33




HARERA |
2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3894 of 2020

Adjudicating Officer, appointed under Sub-section (1) of
Section 71 or the Real Estate Appellant Tribunal established
under Section 43 of the Real Estate Ar:.! is empowered o
determine. Hence, in view of the binding dictum of the
Hon'ble Supreme Court in A Avvaswamy (Supra) the
matters/disputes, which the Authorities under the Real
Estate Act are empowered to decide, afe non-arbitrable,
notwithstanding an Arbitration Agreement between the
parties to such matters, which, to a large gxtent, are similar
to the disputes falling for résolution under the Consumer Act

56, Eﬂnsequenmr we unhesitatingly reject the arguments an
behalf of the Builder and hold that an Arbitration Clause in
the afore-stuted Hqﬁd.— 'ﬂf Agreements between the
Complainant and th: duilie ' rannot circumscribe the
jurisdiction of a C ~:, ' Fora, notwithstanding the
amendments made m of the Arbitration Act."

#40. While considering the ' of ‘maintainability of a complaint

before a cnnsumer A the fact of an existing
arbitration claus ufﬂw hEtl Er 1"'4"" ent, the Hon'ble
Supreme Courti -EBJE tIﬂEd HE / '* Emat '- F Land Ltd. V.
Aftab Singh in g;éiﬂq_m petition. no. nﬁma in civil
appeal no. 2351 *E’Eilﬂi nfi? de l . :"'F-!- 10.12.2018 has
upheld the aforesaid fudgement of NCDRG/and as provided in

Article 141 of the Euns ’r on ‘ofIndia; the law declared by the
thin the territory
of India and acm by the aforesaid

view. The releva jt pal,'a ﬂ'.ﬂﬁ' }l.ldgqﬂ!qht pmﬁe‘d by the Supreme
Court is reproduced below:

Supreme Court 5

“25, This Court in the series of fudgmenty as noticed above
considered the provitions of Consumer Protection Act, 1986
as well as Arbitration Act, 1996 and laid down that
complaint under Consumer Protection Art being o special
remedy, despite there being an arbitration agreement the
proceedings before Consumer Forum have to go on and no
error committed by Consumer Forum on rejecting the
application. There [s reason for not interjecting proceedings
under Censumer Frotection Act on |the strength an
arbitration agreement by Act, 1996, The remedy under

Page 19 of 33




HARERA
2. GURUGRAM

Consumer Protection Act is a remedy provided to a consumer
when there is a defect in any goods or mnu"r:e.':. The complaint
means any allegation in writing made by @ complainant has
also been explained in Section 2{c) of the Act. The remedy
under the Consumer Protection Act is confined to complaint
by consumer as defined under the Act for defect or
deficiencies caused by a seérvice pr-::-wdsrj the cheap and a
quick remedy has been provided to the consumer which is the
object and purpose of the Act as noticed above.”

Therefore, in view of the above judgements and considering the
provisions of the Act, the authority is of the vi
is well within their rights to sqgk a special remedy available in a
beneficial Act such as the Cons Protection Act,1986 and Act

'$="~':'* Hence, we have no

e ] o
\

hesitation in holding~ ﬁ}at _

Com plf.inl: No. 3894 of 2020

w that complainant

*4 "~
I ltraI:EurL

. 1H'-L|.'-]5 %
de oimplamt

d m-tl'h‘lﬂ'aﬂﬂh nece

of 2016 instead of going in
has the requisite

at

Cil

jurisdiction to ent the dispute does

not require to be ily.

G. IL. Objection re

The respondent \
é*
by defaulting in makin nts. Further the above-
mentioned mnt#ngn

agreement executed betw mﬁliﬁ use 4.4 provides

that timely pam{?nﬁsl_qj :tt_l'-al-x _ljmh‘rlrlli'Fql'lfts).h : "'nther charges as

stated in the payment plan as and when demanded is essence of

breached the terms ;

e builder buyer

the agreement.

But The respondent cannot take advantage

timely payments being himself at wrong

obtaining the occupation certificate and offeri
the unit despite being delay of 2 years, 7 mon
complainants have already paid 90%

of this objection of

firstly by still not

ng the possession of
ths, 10 days and the
pf  the

total [sale

Page 20 0f 33




HARERA
3 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3894 of 2020

consideration till date. Therefore, the respuddent itself failed to
complete its contractual and statutory nbl:igatinn& Moreover,
there is no document on file to support thei contentions of the

respondent regarding delay in timely payments.

G.Il Objection regarding jurisdiction of authority w.r.t. buyer's

agreement executed prior to coming into force of the Act

Another contention of the respondent is that authority is deprived
. S . I
of the ]urlsdictiun to go into the interpretation of, or rights of the

e the |lapartment buyer's
agreement executed hgtwterh Ehﬂ Qa Hes and no agreement for

L |
sale as referred to w;ﬁ"ﬁq M ¢t or the said nules

has been Euecuteﬂ( t;&l; se_part {'t}r is of the view

nstrued, that all
previous agreem :TETHJJ r'he ga—nFrI 1 T[.'.» ning into force of
es and agreement
have to be read and fﬂfé}}ﬂr 2 \ However, if the Act

'~ |
has provided for dealing wgﬁhi‘wpociﬁc provisions /situation

in a speclﬁl:fparlﬁguEr ;%l fiiﬂ Rsl tion will be dealt
with in accordance with

coming into t'nr::ﬁ_uf the }th‘lapnﬁ theqh{am '
the Act save the provisions of the agreementsf made between the

after the date of

nerous provisions of

landmark judgment of Neelkamal Realtors Suburban Pvt. Ltd,
Vs, UOI and others, (W.P 2737 of 2017} whicl:i provides as under:

buyers and sellers. The said contention has te&n upheld in the

“115. Under the provisions of Section 18, th' delay in handing
over the possession would be counted from the date
mentioned in the agreement for sale entered inte by the
pramoter and the allattee prior to (5 registrution under
RERA. Under the provisions of RERA, the promoter is

Pape 21 0f 33




HARERA |

2 GURUGRAM

122.

Eumplalint No. 3894 of 2020

given a facility to revise the date of mm!pieﬂm of profect
and declare the same under Section 4. The RERA does
not contemplate rewriting of contract| between the flot
purchaser and the promoter....

We have already discussed that above stated provisions
of the RERA are not retrospective in nature. They may to
some extent be having a retroactive or|quasi retroactive
effect but then on thot ground r.fm validity of the
provisions of RERA cannot be hnﬂenyed The
Parlioment is competent enough to legislate law having
retrospective or retroactive effect. A fow con be even
framed to affect subsisting / existing contractual rights
between the partizs in the larger public interest. We do
not have any doubt inon mmd that the RERA has been

framed in the largér public: interest bﬁw a thorough

study and disc --

b the hl’gﬁe.'rt level by the

Standing E'amm ‘ﬂr ’M Select Committee, which

submitted its dete ,‘"""wr d;‘.”
Also, in appeal no. 173 3&2
Ltd. Vs. ishwer Singh Dah

JI II

Haryana Real Es r;' ppellate 'I."n G

~T~J |
34, Thus ke ngm mu.v r:ﬁl 5
ﬂi‘E & wlalf il i & q'it ]
quask I“" E :,l ~|‘..|=
|l' ._,_.. &

L L Hi; 'l.' ﬂ'i.’. L) .ln

'--1

-

sion, we are of
15 of the Act are

ation and will bg

ety JIipel ©WelE

e E i

transactio n*‘[’ﬁfﬂ--. Wr" 'FMi “'.r.. tign. Hence
in case of n’afa_y W ol ivery u_.r nosSSession as per

the | of the ‘agresment for sofe the
uHﬂ 3 .!r jed o i interest/delayed
mu . rite of interest as

ded Eﬂ eé” -:wﬂ'é‘r

ed, unfair and
tioned In the

n,greemen: for sale is Hab!e to be J!gnn-rel:f. “
The agreements are sacrosanct save and e:-r.cepr for the provisions

which have been abrogated by the Act itself. |

rther, it is noted

that the builder-buyer agresments have been executed in the

manner that there is no scope left to the ﬂ]lnt"{IBE to negotiate any
of the clauses contained therein. Therefore, the authority is of the

view that the charges payable under various heads shall be

payable as per the agreed terms and conditions of the agreement

Page 22 of 33




HARERA
D GURUGRAM

Eumplqint No. 3894 of 2020

subject to the condition that the same are in E!lEEl]l‘dﬂnL'E with the

plans/permissions approved

by

departments/competent authorities and are
of any other Act, rules, statutes, instruction

the respective

Tt in contravention

, directions issued

|
thereunder and are not unre:iasonable or exorbitant in nature.

H. Findings regarding relief sought by the cump;Lalnan ts:

H.1 Direct the respondent to pay the interest at the rate of 18%

41.

42.

p.a. on the total sale consideration
67,55,268/- paid by the complainants for
account of delay in r.IEIhrEH ng | '. Sess

Admissibility of delay ’Pussussl-nn :ha.rges-

l"|"" ‘C,Hl: {ipd
In the present ::m;u Eﬂl
with the p[‘ﬂ]EEtj am:!ﬂs Sam

provided under ﬂzap*ﬁvlsmtu

proviso reads as *‘r@; .

m:ﬂ_

If the promo
an apartment, plot or

Mo

..

i

mounting to Rs.
the said shops on

Qﬁ?\intend to continue

@&}pﬁ‘mnﬁ& to give possession of

""" —HARERA........

the project. he shgll de paid, by-the p

th il tha handi
X LT LS

At the outset, it is relevant to comment on th

qu Interest for every
ession, at such rate

e preset possession

clause of the agreement wherein the poksession has been

subjected to all kinds of terms and condition
and the complainants not being in default und

I's of this agreement

er any provisions of

this agreement and compliance with all provisions, formalities and

|
documentation as prescribed by the promoter. The drafting of this

Page 23 ¢f 33




43.

HARERA
GURUGMM Complaint No. 3894 of 2020

clause and incorporation of such conditions fare not only vague

and uncertain but so heavily loaded in favour ¢f the promoter and
against the allottee that even formalities and documentations etc.
as prescribed by the promoter may make the possession clause
irrelevant for the purpose of allottee and the commitment date for

handing over possession loses its meaning,

The buyer’s agreement is a pivotal legal document which should

ensure that the rights and Inahﬂiﬁps of both builders/promoters
LY N
and huyers,ﬁalluttee are 1,- ‘:_'--.*_ The apartment

different kinds of prpp’égme;;, resi jals, commercials etc.
between the bu}re H"E _' ‘It §s insthe. Interest of both the

gresment which

der and buyer in
pay arise. It should be
wgilage which may be
rdinary educational

background. It should con n with regard to
stipulated time nf%l% ﬁ%ﬂR hﬁ Apartment plot or
building, as the ::asmay rbe d,t:'he nnl’s ehuyer}‘allnttee in
case of delay in pmsﬂsmdn ﬁf‘th‘e unit! In prE-' Rﬂ period it was a
peneral practice among the promoters/developers to invariably
draft the terms of the apartment buyer's agriaem&nt in a manner
that benefited only the promoters/developers. It had arbitrary,
unilateral, and unclear clauses that either blatantly favoured the
promoters/developers or gave them the benefit of doubt because
of the total absence of clarity over the matter. |

Page 24 of 33




44,

45.

HARERA
- GUELBRM Complaint No. 3894 of 2020

The authority has gone through the possession clause of the

agreement. At the outset, it is relevant to comment on the pre-set
|

possession clause of the agreement wherein the possession has
[

been subjected to all kinds of terms and conditions of this

provisions of this agreements and in

|
agreement and the complainants not being in default under any
mpliance with all

provisions, formalities and documentation as prescribed by the

promoter, The drafting of this E]H%SE and inlmrpuratiun of such

conditions are not only va 4* e and Lncerta in hiut so heavily loaded

in favour of the promoter nst the fllt.‘rttee that even a

'I.

single default by ﬁl _' i:l g Iliug formalities | and
documentations etc "v eSiir] J 1#,,: & ptomoter may make the

possession clause iprelevant; for the purpos ;" f allottee and the
commitment date E “handing i loses its meaning.
apartment buyer’s

agreement by the 1-.- gter is e liability towards
timely delivery of E‘% it-ar ey -"' the allottee of his
right accruing after dela},! ofl. This IJS just to comment as
to how the huﬂd R nun and drafted
such mls:hlevﬂus use in the a ent a e allottee is left
with no option b m};

Admissibility of grace period: The respondent promoter has
proposed to handover the possession of the uJutMthin 36 months

The incorporation._of stch

from the date of execution of this agreementl or from the start of
construction whichever is later. In the present case, the promoter
is seeking 6 months’ time as grace period. le: grace period of 6
months is allowed as has been decided by the authority in CR No,

Page 25 0f 33




46.

47.

48,

HARERA
2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3894 of 2020

1329 of 2019. Therefore, the due date of possession comes out to
be 15.06.2019.

Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate
of interest: The complainants are seek.ingl delay possession
charges however, proviso to section 18 prnvlldes that where an
allottee does not intend to withdraw from the project, he shall be
paid, by the promoter, interast for every month of delay, till the
handing over of possession, at such rate as may be prescribed and
it has been prescribed undeﬁ: é&the rulgs. Rule 15 has been

reproduced as under;

Rule 15, Prmﬁbm af interest* [Proviso to section 12,

section 18 ﬂﬂ;ﬂ 4) and subsection (7) of
section 19]

(1) F& sedtion 12: section

') af section 19, the

":q tall be the State

Bnh:-ku st of lending rate

Provided tﬁl H‘T a marginal cost

of lending rate

such benchmarkwi %&W State Bank of

India may {Ix jfg'aml_tfme me for lending to the general
public. © *_' \ I l
Wy \ Vs

The legislature In.*lts wlsdﬁm ij Qﬁs m{luﬂ ?ﬂeglslatinn under
the provision uf rule 15 o0 del:ermmed the
prescribed rate of interest. The rate of interest so determined by
the legislature, is reasonable and if the said |rule is followed to

award the interest, it will ensure uniform practice in all the cases.

|
Consequently, as per website of the State |Ean|¢: of India ie.,
https://sbi.co.in, the marginal cost of lending rate (in short,
MCLR) as on date i.e, 25.01.2022 is @ 7.30%. Accordingly, the

Page 26 0f 33




49.

50.

HARERA !
s GUHUGMM Eumpi!amt Mo, 3894 of 2020

prescribed rate of interest will be marginal L:nst of lending rate
+2% i.e,, 9.30%.

The definition of term ‘interest’ as defined under section 2(za) of
the Act provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the
allottee by the promoter, in case of default, s}haﬂ be equal to the
rate of interest which the promoter shall |JE liable to pay the

allottee, in case of default. The relevant sefﬂun is reproduced
below:

1: :r
“(za) “interest” meai il':‘;‘;:# e af Interest pavable by the
promater or the allotieg as :-*:'E. ase may| be.

Explanation, —Forthe pie'of this clguse—

(i]  the rates 'Ft argéal ,*.: the allottee by
the p nhr ﬁﬂd_w o] ""'ﬂ all be equal to the
rate :_l'& Pres I |' chall be liable to
pay the !'.i'ur:eh M’Im.mﬁﬁdefa =

(i) theTnterest pa ., Y\ the promater to the allottee

P _fmm mm orgmgter recefved the
i %p ﬁ-; “'a F the .; the dute the amount
or pa f‘ilﬂf ﬂ'"f-' re : is refunded, and
the interest bavable by iGttge to the promoter

Shﬂ” R' r J; E -_-!_ T r
F"J""E"mﬁlr&%r#ﬁﬁr rilithe date it is paid:"

Therefore, intereH ﬁ%ﬂ
shall be l:hargﬁ:d at tlfula_.]:l‘rr}uh Egni} e, 9.30% by the
respundent,.r‘prnmnte‘r ‘which is the sa 'ilng granted ta the

complainants in case of delayed possession charges.

the complainants

On consideration of the documents available on record land
submissions made by both the parties, the authority is satisfied
that the respondent is in contravention of the| section 11(4)(a) of
the Act by not handing over possession by the|due date as per the

agreement. By virtue of clause 5.2 & 5.4 of the buyer’'s agreement
executed between the parties on 04.[}2.2{}'1 3. The develaper
Page 27 of 33




51

HARERA
5 GURUGRAM Complaint No, 3894 of 2020

proposes to hand over the possession of th;I:rtment within 36

months from the date of execution of this ment or from the
start of construction whichewver is later with ln additional period
of 6 months as grace period. The date of start of construction of
the project is on 15.12.2015 + six months !uf grace period Is
allowed so the possession of the booked unit !was to be delivered

I
on or before 15.06.2019. The respondent has Teen applied for the
occupation certificate on 24,02.2020 and sielme has not been

Section 19{10) of the Hct nhI e allottee to take possession
of the subject ur% %tﬁ F :.--- of receipt of
occupation certificate. In the Eﬂaniwr;p]ﬂ t; The respondent
has been applied for the oceupation certificate'on 24.02.2020 and
same has not been received yet from the competent authority
Therefore, in the interest of natural justice, the complainants
should be given 2 months’ time from the date of offer of
possession. This 2 months’ of reasonable time {s being given to the
complainants keeping in mind that even after intimation of
possession practically he has to arrange a lot of logistics and

requisite documents including but not limited to inspection of the
Page 2B of 33




HARERA |

2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3894 of 2020

completely finished unit but this is subject to| that the unit being

handed over at the time of taking possession is in habitable
condition. It is further clarified that the deiay! possession charges
shall be payable from the due date of possession + six months of
grace period is allowed i.e. 15.06.2019 till at't:ual handing over of
possession or offer of possession plus 2 mlpnths whichever is

earlier. ‘

Accordingly, the non- cnmplfar;;:e nf the mandate contained in
section 11(4)(a) read with s ) fﬁ[{.-!] of the Act on the part of
ﬁﬂ‘ﬁ'ﬂu::h thd- complainants are
entitled to delay FGEEEES,FHIL ﬁﬂl Egsﬁﬁ I'ate of interest i.e

s

9,30% p.a. w.e.f, 1§.6v&.§,{]’1’9€¢'n11_ﬁ tual E:'n over of possession
or offer of passes‘s.t?rypius 2 n'inhﬁirg whi is earlier as per

provisions of aetrmm 18{1) of lﬁe Act! .L'EEI? Pﬂ;h rule 15 of the
rules and section i?{lﬁ] of the Aﬁ“ of 2 ﬁl / | /
J

H.2 Direct the respum:tent tu handmrer |I;hE possession of
commercial space for shnpfr_e;tamnt bearing no. 506-508
on 5th floor in tower A in the said project of the respondent
admeasuring ap!:ruxlnmtely 'per area |ur approximately
3808 sq. ft. L UAY MY AN

The respundent‘has appljei:l f-:&r [EE of ﬁtF ‘above-mentioned

the respondent is esl:ahll .

project on 24.02, EUEIZI So, in such a 51tual:i-:1n|nﬂ direction can be
given to the respondent to handover the pusslilzsstnn of the subject
unit, as the possession cannot be offered till the occupation

certificate for the subject unit has been obtained.

H.3 Restrict the unauthorised construction in the allotted
space of the complainants which was purchased by the
complainants against full payment as per builder buyer
agreement. '

Page 29 pf 33




52.

HARERA
® GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3894 of 2020

The complainants have alleged in his complaint that the
complainants have visited the site on 01.02.2020 to see the

progress of the project but the reapnndenil: has made drastic
changes in the layout of the floor. The respum!:ient has completely
removed the flooring/ lantern of the 4t floor thereby make double
the height of 3™ floor for unknown reasons Further the
complainants have submitted that the resp:lnndent in view of
making more profit from th PFEEIF‘:':‘ it has Twised the building
plans thereby converting 3%';’?’:}@ ",ﬁ?_.-,_i:{_ignr int:i:r one and designing

x 1 i

nt is directed to

e Act of 2016 in

the unit allocate I;:" per.
comply with the E::; Siﬂﬂ:-S-DF
case thereisar 15[4_3 __ Igd@i
Observations on "nt\ﬁ} ik |

The complainants we aaﬂl;rtf mﬁ%hﬂﬂ on 5th floor in
tower A In the project “Neo Sc
a total considerat i ﬁ:rﬁ&R er the payment
schedule given on-page &Eg.:tf ﬂ}&-ﬁur&glq@gl .- ter that BBA was
executed on 04.02.2013 ﬁze--%ré:pﬁﬁ&etd&% der continued to

receive the payments against the allotted unit. It has brought on

record that the complainants had de;:nsitel several amounts
against the allotted unit and paid a sum of Rs| 66,98,825/- as per
unit statement dated 28.02.2020 at page 77 ul'!the reply. It is to be
noted that no demands were raised against ,.l’r-::lr instalments due
towards consideration of allotted unit rathal the demands vide

letters dated 22.01,2020 were raised in res

ect of outstanding
Page 30 of 33




HARERA
2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 3894 of 2020

VAT payments and this led to cancellation uﬁ his unit vide letter
dated 17.03.2020 and 14.08.2020. |

There is nothing on record to show that afte‘l‘ cancellation of the
allotted unit vide letter dated 15.03.2020 and 14.08.2020 the
respondent builder returned the remaining paid up amount to the
complainants after deducting 10% of total pnl‘e of the said unit as
per clause 4.5 of the buyer’s agreement datEIL 04.02.2013. 5o, on
this ground alone, the cancellaglgnl uf ailutte: unit is liable to be

R the allotted unit by

risions of regulation
- Estate Regulatory
I -m* *“ ff‘@ 10% of total sale
consideration as ﬁal;:est Iﬁnﬁuy -l g the remaining
amount to the all ::;q\irnme’ ;: m =‘.‘l|51:| not done. So,
nee{?qs:‘eﬂa ne f ot -. snﬂt valid in the

the haid G909 payment of the unit

and the unit is still \m\-ﬂ he r: lation letter as per
annexures RB and R9 are\?’ Eﬂ and f 08.2020 whereas

the complaint w%!ﬂ‘@ﬂzﬁ R

of the units, the proje i;s,a:tj I-;ﬂmn-lef&a egen today there is
no OC, It seems H'jll'at& g’el:ﬁn mmpl;unt filed by
the allottee, the promoter has cancelled !:h,h.'« unit although no

eyes of law. The co

te of ::am:e]Ial:iﬂn

substantial amount is due towards allottee and even if it is due,
the allottee will not make the payment as project is already
delayed. Hon'ble Supreme Court has also ubsj:nred in many cases
that in case of delay in projects, the allottee cannot be forced to
make payments when he is not sure about the possession. The
project being delayed the allottee is entitled for delayed

Page 31 0f 33




33.

L.

|
[
HARERA |
=2 GURUGRAM Complhint No. 3894 of 2020

possession charges and whatever dues have been shown by the

promoter is not the correct depictions of dues as no adjustment of
delayed possession charges have been made/| The cancellation is
also not as per BBA and same is set aside exer:l:ising powers under
section 11 (5) of the Act, 2016.

The complainants have placed Facebook screenshots from the
page of neo developers pvt. Ltd. for thal date of start of
construction such as 29.10. 2{}1,,3,31] I]l 2013 and 23.04.2013 but
whether any an.u:I'.uaz:L!;lf:Il:_'.!br t' -t'same can be given| for
commencement of constructic f" answer is in negative. While
taking up cumplaint.a-li?ﬁ 1§ _m thich was decided on
05.09.2019 the au Q;p%r hagtﬁn i s-project that the date
of construction ﬁ@ﬁ"l{ be 15. 121251[\5 on | ni basis of evidence
adduced on I:]'ie:':‘ﬁte ' gonstruction 50 no
different view ca I;e r to fix the date of

| 1
start ufmnstructi-::h heproject i.e 15 ":'l 5

54. Hence, the aul:h jﬁntﬁmm order and issue the
following dil‘EEﬁ[&l é of 2016 to ensure

compliance of ohligatlga ‘cast ‘&ES“F d';e-qrhjhnter as per the

function entrusted to the authority under section 34(f) of the Act
of 2016:

i. The respondent is directed to pay the interest at the

prescribed rate ie. 9.30% per annum for every month of
delay on the amount paid by the complainants from| due
date of possession + six months of grace period is allowed
le, 15.06.2019 till actual handing over of possession or

Page 32 of 33




HARERA
2 GURUGRAM Complaint No, 3894 of 2020

offer of possession plus 2 months whichever is earlier. The

arrears of interest accrued so far shall be paid to the
complainants within 90 days from the date of this order as
per rule 16(2) of the rules.

. The complainants are directed to pay |outstanding dues, f
any, after adjustment of interest for thlI! delayed period,

ili. The rate of Iinterest chargTab]E from | the
mrnplaluanisfalluttues h-}:“ﬂle promoter, in case of default
shall be charged at the préscribed rate ie, 9.30% by the

._ |" .l.
o i,_".

respondent/promoter. § X W

which the promoter she h!. e l{% pay the allottee, in

case of del’au{f‘l "H{ '

section 2(za)of the &ﬁﬁﬂ

5
'|..

s the same rate of interest

sion charges as per
0

iv. The resp n’g nt is dl H-T- 0 complyiwith the provisions
of sectio ‘I}} ‘Iif #‘H! i

revision, ac -_r o

n case there is a

7 n}rthing from | the

v. The responde

complainants which'tsnotthe'part of buyer's agreement.
5. complob i) ADR h R/
56. Fileb d;to \ /
e be consigne {\h je’gis 2| R) . I.‘:[
V=
(Vijay Kumar Goyal) (Dr. KK Khandelwal)
Member Chairman
Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram
Dated: 25.01.2022

Page 33 0f 33




